adherence to hedge accounting, and hedge coverage levels.

AIR BALTIC   31.12.2021   31.12.2020

TUSD TEUR TUSD TEUR

Trade and other receivables 25 479 22 496 19 331 15 753

Borrowings and lease payments 445 286 393 154 320 359  261 070

Trade and other payables 4 169 3 681 2 827 2 304

GROUP   31.12.2021   31.12.2020

TUSD TEUR TUSD TEUR

Trade and other receivables 25 479 22 496 19 331 15 753

Borrowings and lease payments 445 286 393 154 320 359 261 070

Trade and other payables 4 169 3 681 2 827 2 304

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 / 122

| MANAGEMENT REPORT | STATEMENT OF MANAGEMENT RESPONSIBILITY | INCOME STATEMENT | STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME |

| BALANCE SHEET | CASH FLOW STATEMENT | AIRBALTIC STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY | GROUP STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY | NOTES |

NOTES

 / 122ANNUAL REPORT 2021

AIR BALTIC AND THE GROUP 31.12.2021
Difference in

equity
TEUR

31.12.2020
Difference in

equity
TEUR

2021
Difference in

net result
TEUR

2020
Difference in

net result
TEUR

Fuel price sensitivity (only for hedged volumes)

Fuel price USD 50 higher per metric ton - (244) - -

Fuel price USD 50 lower per metric ton - 244 - -

USD/EUR rate sensitivity

USD/EUR rate increase 5% (20 381) (14 553) (20 381) (14 553)

USD/EUR rate decrease 5% 22 527 16 085 22 527 16 085

Interest rate sensitivity

Interest rate is higher by 0.5 pp (13) (16) (13) (16)

Interest rate is lower by 0.5 pp  13  16  13  16

The interest rate sensitivity calculation considers the effects of the varying interest rates on the borrowings.

Interest	rate	risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of financial
instruments or cash flows will fluctuate in the future due to
changes in market interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk arises
from floating interest rate borrowings and lies in the danger that
financial expenses increase when interest rates increase.
However, the majority of interest rates charged on borrowings are
not sensitive to interest rate movements as they are fixed until
maturity. The Parent company and the Group analyse its interest